KOROR MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT Office of the Mayor P.O. Box 116 Koror, Palau Western Caroline Islands 96940

KOROR MUNICIPAL ORD. NO. 178-80

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF \$19,000.00 FOR THE OPERATIONS OF THE KOROR MUNICIPAL PUBLIC LANDS AUTHORITY AND KOROR PLANNING COMMISSION FOR FISCAL YEAR 1981.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE KOROR MUNICIPAL COUNCIL that:

Section 1. Appropriation. There is appropriated out of the Treasury of the Koror Municipal Government the sum of Nineteen thousand dollars (\$19,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the operation of the Koror Municipal Public Lands Authority and Koror Planning Commission for Fiscal Year 1981 to be apportioned according to the following schedule:

- 1. Koror Municipal Public Lands Authority \$12,500.00
- 2. Koror Planning Commission 6,500.00

This amount so allocated and apportioned above shall be subject to the reallocation at the direction and upon written authorization of the Chairman of each entity, provided, however, that such reallocation from one item to another shall not exceed 15% of the total sum allocated to the item or items from which such reallocation is made, and not in conflict with any other law or ordinance in force.

Section 2. Administration and Expenditure of Funds. The sum appropriated herein shall be administered and expended by the Chairman of each entity for purposes herein specified; provided, however, that the Budget and Finance Officer shall first make certification as to the availability of funds.

Section 3. Reporting Date. The Chairman of each entity shall be responsible to ensure that the funds are expended only for the purposes for which they were appropriated. The Chairman of each entity shall prepare and submit to the Mayor and the Koror Municipal Council a report on all expenditures made against the funds herein appropriated on or before July 20, 1981 or upon completion or discontinuation of project or program funded, whichever is earlier.

Section 4. Reversion Date. The funds appropriated by this ordinance or any balance thereof which may remain unobligated or unexpended by June 30, 1981 or upon completion or discontinuation of the project or program funded herein, whichever is earlier, shall automatically revert to the Treasury of the Koror Municipal Government.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect on July 1, 1980 upon it's approval by the District Administrator or upon its becoming law without such approval.

PASSED unanimously on <u>July 1, 1980</u> by the Koror Municipal Council.

Certified by:/s/ Y. M. Gibbons Mayor Koror Municipality

APPROVED THIS 2nd DAY OF July 1980.

/s/

Kim B. Batcheller Acting District Administrator Palau District